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International Conference at Khazar University: “Uzun Hasan Aqqoyunlu and his 

period: the political, socio-economic and cultural problems” 

On October 25, 2023, an international conference on “Uzun Hasan Aqqoyunlu and 

his period: the political, socio-economic and cultural problems” was held in the 

Marble Hall of Khazar University, organized by the International Turkish Academy 

(Kazakhstan) and Khazar University. The conference was attended by the 

administration of Khazar University, deans of faculties, heads of departments, 

employees and students, the administration of the International Turkish 

Academy, scientists and specialists from Türkiye, Kazakhstan and Mongolia, 

Institutes of ANAS and universities of the country. 

The conference started with the performance of the National Anthem of the 

Republic of Azerbaijan. Khazar University Chamber Orchestra (artistic director - 

head of the University's Department of Music and Arts, honored teacher, pianist 

Zulfiyya Sadigova) welcomed the participants with a small concert program. 

Then there was the opening ceremony of the conference. Prof. Acad.Hamlet 

Isakhanli, founder of Khazar University and chairman of its Board of Directors and 

Trustees and Acad. Shahin Mustafayev, president of the International Turkish 

Academy gave an opening speech. 

Then the plenary session of the conference started its work. Then, reports were 

made on the following topics: "The crowded parade of the Aqqoyunlu army, 

organised by Uzun Hasan, in the writings of the philosopher-scholar Jalaluddin 

Muhammad Davani (1476)" by Prof. Şahin Fazil (Institute of History of ANAS); 

"Some reflections on Karakoyunlu from the Ilkhanid state tradition: examples 

from Mongolian historiography” by Prof. Dr. Danuugiin Ankhbayar (Turkology 

Department, Mongolian State University and Katib Chelebi University,Mongolia); 

“ Climate , Disease, and Upheaval in the Turkic World in the 14th-15th Centuries” 

by Prof. Dr. Uli Schamiloglu (Department of Kazakh Language and Turkish Studies. 

Nazarbayev University, Kazakhistan); “Emulating Emir Timur: Impressions of Uzun 

Hasan from Ottoman Sources” by Prof. Dr. Feridun Mustafa Emecen (Faculty of 

Literature of Istanbul 29 Mayıs University, Türkiye); “A general overview of some 

issues of the Akkoyunlu-Safavid common statehood tradition" by Prof. Dr. Zabil 

Bayramli (History Faculty, Baku State University, Azerbaijan). 



On the first day, the conference continued its work in four sections, more than 

twenty reports of scientists and specialists were heard. 

The conference was moderated by Nurlan Nasirov, a lecturer of the Department 

of History and Archeology of Khazar University. 

On October 26, the conference participants visited Alley of Martyrs, Heydar Aliyev 

Center and Icherisheher. 

 

Xəzər Universitetində Beynəlxalq konfrans: “Uzun Həsən Ağqoyunlu və Onun 

Dövrü: Siyasi, Sosial-İqtisadi və Mədəni Məsələlər” 

2023-cü il oktyabrın 25-də Xəzər Universitetinin Mərmər salonunda Beynəlxalq 

Türk Akademiyası (Qazaxıstan) və Xəzər Universitetinin təşkilatçılığı ilə “Uzun 

Həsən Ağqoyunlu və Onun Dövrü: Siyasi, Sosial-İqtisadi və Mədəni Məsələlər” 

mövzusunda beynəlxalq konfrans keçirildi. Konfransda Xəzər Universitetinin 

rəhbərliyi, fakültə dekanları, departament müdirləri, əməkdaşlar və tələbələr, 

Beynəlxalq Türk Akademiyasının rəhbərliyi, Türkiyə, Qazaxıstan və Monqolustanın, 

AMEA institutları və ölkə universitetlərinin alim və mütəxəssisləri iştirak edirdilər. 

Konfrans Azərbaycan Respublikasının Dövlət Himninin ifası ilə başlandı. Xəzər 

Universitetinin Kamera orkestri (bədii rəhbər - universitetin Musiqi və incəsənət 

departamentinin müdiri, əməkdar müəllim, pianoçu Zülfiyyə Sadıqova) iştirakçıları 

kiçik konsert proqramı ilə salamladı. 

Sonra konfransın açılış mərasimi oldu. Xəzər Universitetinin təsisçisi, Direktorlar 

və Qəyyumlar Şurasının sədri Prof.Akad. Hamlet İsaxanlı və Beynəlxalq Türk 

Akademiyasının prezidenti Akad. Şahin Mustafayev açılış nitqi söylədilər. 

Daha sonra konfransın plenar iclası öz işinə başladı. Prof. Şahin Fazil (AMEA Tarix 

İnstitutu) “Uzun Həsənin təşkil etdiyi Ağqoyunlu ordusunun izdihamlı rəsmi 

keçidinə baxış mütəfəkkir alim Cəlaləddin Məhəmməd Dəvaninin qələmi ilə 

(1476)", Prof. Rr. Danuugiin Ankhbayar (Türkologiya Departamenti, Monqolustan 

Dövlət Universiteti və Katib Çelebi Universiteti, Monqolustan) "Elxanlı dövlət 

ənənəsindən Qaraqoyunlu üzərinə bəzi yansımalar: moğol tarixçiliyi üzərindən 

örnəklər", Prof. Dr. Uli Schamiloglu (Qazax Dili və Türk Araşdırmaları 

Departamenti, Nazarbayev Universiteti, Qazaxıstan) “XIV -XV əsrlərdə Türk 



Dünyasında İqlim, Xəstəlik və Çarpışmalar”, Prof. Dr. Feridun Mustafa Emecen 

(Ədəbiyyat fakültəsi, İstanbul 29 Mayıs Universiteti, Türkiyə) “Əmir Teymura 

özənmək: Osmanlı qaynaqlarından Uzun Həsən haqqında təəssüratlar” və Prof. 

Zabil Bayramlı (Tarix fakültəsi, Bakı Dövlət Universiteti) “Ağqoyunlu-Səfəvi ortaq 

dövlətçilik gələnəyinin bir sıra məsələlərinə ümumi bir baxış” mövzularında 

məruzə etdilər. 

Plenar iclasın sonunda Şahin Mustafayev Hamlet İsaxanlıya türk tarixi və 

mədəniyyətinə aid kitablar təqdim etdi. 

Həmin gün konfrans öz işini dörd bölmədə davam etdirdi, alim və mütəxəssislərin 

iyirmidən artıq məruzəsi dinlənildi. Bununla da konfrans işini başa çatdırdı. 

Konfransa Xəzər Universiteti Tarix və arxeologiya departamentinin müəllimi 

Nurlan Nəsirov moderatorluq edirdi. 

Oktyabrın 26-da konfrans iştirakçıları Şəhidlər xiyabanında, Heydər Əliyev 

Mərkəzində və İçərişəhərdə oldular. 
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